

**Nos. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., et al., Defendants-Appellants.	No. 15-16178 No. C-14-5200 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
RONALD GILLETTE, Plaintiff-Appellee v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Defendants-Appellants.	No. 15-16181 No. C-14-5241 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. HIREASE, LLC, Defendant-Appellant.	No. 15-16250 No. C-14-5200 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

---

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Judge Presiding  
Case No. 14-cv-05200-EMC

---

---

**APPELLEES' JOINT REPOSSES BRIEF**

---

---

Robert Ahdoot (SBN 172098)  
Tina Wolfson (SBN 174806)  
Theodore Maya (SBN 223342)  
AHDoot & WOLFSON, PC  
1016 Palm Avenue  
West Hollywood, CA 90069  
(310) 474-9111; (310) 474-8585 (FAX)

Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)  
Andrew P. Lee (SBN 245903)  
William Jhaveri-Weeks (SBN 289984)  
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,  
DARDARIAN & HO  
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 763-9800; (510) 835-1417 (FAX)

*Additional counsel listed on the following page*

Meredith Desautels Taft (SBN 259725)  
Dana Isaac Quinn (SBN 278848)  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE  
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA  
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 543-9444  
(415) 543-0296 (FAX)

Monique Olivier (SBN 190385)  
DUCKWORTH PETERS LEBOWITZ  
OLIVIER LLP  
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 433-0333  
(415) 449-6556

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Mohamed and Gillette*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
III. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
A. Origin of the Arbitration Agreements In <i>Gillette</i> (2013 Agreement) and <i>Mohamed</i> (2014 Agreement) .....	4
B. The Contents of the Arbitration Agreements .....	7
C. Only 0.17% of the <i>O’Connor</i> Class Opted Out of the 2013 or 2014 Agreement. ....	8
D. The <i>Gillette</i> and <i>Mohamed</i> Claims .....	8
E. The District Court Declines to Compel Arbitration in <i>Gillette</i> and <i>Mohamed</i> Under the 2013 and 2014 Agreements.....	9
F. Plaintiffs Amend to Add Class Representatives Not Subject to Any Arbitration Agreement. ....	12
G. With This Appeal Pending, Uber Required All Drivers to Accept a December 2015 Agreement that Removed the “Non-Severable” Language.....	13
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
V. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Because The PAGA Waiver Is Unenforceable, the Arbitration Clauses Must Be Struck By Operation of the Contract Language. ....	14
1. The 2013 Agreement’s PAGA Waiver Is Non-Severable.....	14
2. The 2014 Agreement’s PAGA Waiver Is Non-Severable.....	16
3. The Ninth Circuit Has Repeatedly Enforced Non-Severability Provisions According to Their Plain Terms.....	20

4.	The Court Cannot Rewrite the Contract to Avoid the Straightforward Consequences of Uber’s Own Drafting.....	21
5.	Pre-Dispute PAGA Waivers Are Unenforceable Under California Law. ....	24
6.	California’s Bar on Pre-Dispute PAGA Waivers Is Not Preempted by the FAA.....	25
7.	The Opt-Out Provision Does Not Change the Fact that the Pre-Dispute PAGA Waiver Is Unenforceable. ....	26
8.	That Mohamed Has Not Asserted a PAGA Claim Does Not Change the Fact that the PAGA Waiver in the 2014 Agreement Is Unenforceable. ....	28
B.	Although the Court Need Not Reach the Issue, the Agreements Are Procedurally Unconscionable.....	29
1.	The 2013 Agreement Is Procedurally Unconscionable. ....	31
2.	The 2014 Agreement Is Procedurally Unconscionable. ....	36
C.	Although the Court Need Not Reach the Issue, the Agreements Are Substantively Unconscionable. ....	39
1.	The Arbitration Fee Splitting Is Unconscionable .....	39
2.	The Confidentiality Clause Is Unconscionable. ....	47
3.	The Lack of Mutuality Is Unconscionable. ....	49
4.	The Unilateral Modification Provision Is Unconscionable.....	53
5.	The PAGA Waiver Is Unconscionable.....	54
D.	The Degree of Procedural and Substantive Unconscionability Contained in Both Agreements Renders Them Unenforceable.....	54
E.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Declining to Sever the Unconscionable Provisions. ....	55

- 1. Even if it Were Severable as a Matter of Contractual Language (Which it Explicitly Is Not), the Illegal PAGA Waiver Is Central to the Agreements’ Purpose, Rendering Both Agreements Unenforceable. ....55
- 2. Severing the Unconscionable Terms from the Agreements Would not Further the Interests of Justice.....57
- F. The District Court Properly Determined That It, Rather Than An Arbitrator, Was the Proper Decisionmaker as to the Issues Now Being Appealed. ....58
  - 1. The 2013 Contract Expressly Makes the Delegation Clause Inapplicable to the Non-Severable PAGA Waiver. ....59
  - 2. Neither Delegation Clause Meets the Supreme Court’s “Clear and Unmistakable” Standard. ....59
  - 3. As an Alternative, Independent Ground, the Delegation Provisions, Themselves, Are Unconscionable.....63
- G. The District Court Correctly Rejected Hirease’s Attempt to Invoke Uber’s Arbitration Agreement .....64
- VI. CONCLUSION.....65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Achal v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 4274990 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2015).....	18
<i>Andrade v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , No. 12 CV 2724 JLS, JMA, 2013 WL 5472589 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013) .....	48, 49
<i>Appelbaum v. AutoNation Inc.</i> , No. SACV 13-01927 JVS(RNBx), 2014 WL 1396585 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2014) .....	45
<i>Ariza v. Autonation, Inc.</i> , 317 F. App’x 662 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	62
<i>Ashbey v. Archstone Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 612 F. App’x 430 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	53
<i>Assaad v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 10-03712 WHA, 2010 WL 5416841 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2010) .....	45
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	42
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	59
<i>Bernal v. S.W. &amp; Pac. Specialty Fin., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1868787 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2014).....	62
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	58

*Brennan v. Opus Bank*,  
796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) .....62

*Bridge Fund Capital Corp. v. Fastbucks Franchise Corp.*,  
622 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2010) .....13, 54, 57

*Bridgestone Retail Ops., LLC v. Brown*,  
135 S. Ct. 2377 (2015).....26

*CarMax Auto Superstores Cal., LLC v. Areso*,  
--- S. Ct. ---, 2015 WL 5005244 (Dec. 14, 2015).....26

*Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.*,  
362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....46

*Chalk v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
560 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009) .....20

*Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.*,  
733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013) .....53

*Chung v. Nemer PC*,  
2012 WL 5289414 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2012) .....62

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed*,  
283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002) .....34, 35, 36

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Najd*,  
294 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002) .....35

*Collins v. Diamond Pet Food Processors of California, LLC*,  
No. 2:13-CV-00113-MCE, 2013 WL 1791926 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 26,  
2013) .....45

*Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers*,  
485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) .....47, 48, 49

*DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia*,  
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....21

*E.E.O.C. v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc.*,  
479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007) .....46

*Farrow v. Fujitsu America, Inc.*,  
37 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....51

*Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.*,  
298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002) .....50, 51

*First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan*,  
514 U.S. 938 (1995).....18, 37, 59, 60

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....29

*Gillette v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
No. C-14-5241 EMC, 2015 WL 4931793 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18,  
2015) .....12

*Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co.*,  
43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994), *as amended* (Mar. 13, 1995).....56

*Hilao v. Estate of Marcos*,  
103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....19, 42

*Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.*,  
328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003) .....43, 53

*Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.*,  
718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) .....35, 48

*Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.*,  
292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....46

*Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.*,  
339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003) .....46

*Lou v. Ma Labs., Inc.*,  
No. C 12-05409 WHA, 2013 WL 2156316 (N.D. Cal. May 17,  
2013) .....45

*Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008) .....20

*Macias v. Excel Bldg. Servs. LLC*,  
767 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....50



*Mill v. Kmart Corp.*,  
 No. 14-CV-02749-KAW, 2014 WL 6706017 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26,  
 2014) .....45

*Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. C-14-5200 EMC, 2015 WL 4483990 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2015) .....6, 9

*Muriithi v. Shuttle Exp., Inc.*,  
 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013) .....46

*Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.*,  
 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013) .....21, 64

*Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.*,  
 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) .....*passim*

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....44

*O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-03026 EHC, 2013 WL 6407583 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6,  
 2013) .....5, 40

*O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-3826 EMC, 2014 WL 1760314 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2014) .....*passim*

*O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-3826 EMC, 2014 WL 2215860 (N.D. Cal. May 29,  
 2014) .....6

*O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.*  
 No. 13-cv-3826 EMC, 2015 WL 5138097 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1,  
 2015) .....8

*O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-03826 EMC,  
 2015 WL 8292006 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015).....17, 23, 56, 58

*Omstead v. Dell, Inc.*,  
 594 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010) .....22

*Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group A.G.*,  
 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013) .....62

*Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.*,  
601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010) .....47, 48, 49

*Saincome v. Truly Nolen of America, Inc.*,  
No. 11-CV-825-JM BGS, 2011 WL 3420604 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 3,  
2011) .....45

*Sakkab v. Luxxotica Retail N. Am., Inc.*,  
803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*Estate of Saunders v. C.I.R.*,  
745 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....42

*Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.*,  
498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Slottow v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.*,  
10 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1993) .....19

*Ting v. AT&T*,  
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) .....47, 48, 49

*Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.*,  
Nos. 5:13-CV-O5682-LHK, 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June  
25, 2014) .....51

*U.S. v. Leniear*,  
574 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2009) .....28

*Valdez v. Terminix Int’l Co. Ltd. P’Ship*,  
2015 WL 4342867 (C.D. Cal. July 14, 2015).....18

*Velazquez v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*  
No. 13CV680-WQH-DHB, 2013 WL 4525581 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 26,  
2013) .....48

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2005 WL 1048073 (S.D.N.Y. May 5,  
2005) .....35

*Yoshida v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
240 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1957) .....28

**State Cases**

*A&M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.*,  
 135 Cal. App. 3d 473 (1982) .....30, 35

*Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.*,  
 203 Cal. App. 4th 771 (2012) .....59, 60, 63

*Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.*,  
 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000) .....*passim*

*Baker v. Osborne Dev. Corp.*,  
 159 Cal. App. 4th 884 (2008) .....60, 61

*Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank v. Super. Ct.*,  
 17 Cal. 4th 119 (1998) .....55

*Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.*,  
 197 Cal. App. 4th 489 (2011) .....18

*Carlson v. Home Team Pest Def., Inc.*,  
 239 Cal. App. 4th 619 (2015) .....50

*Fitz v. NCR Corp.*,  
 118 Cal. App. 4th 702 (2004) .....50, 51

*Gentry v. Super. Ct.*,  
 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) .....*passim*

*Harper v. Ultimo*,  
 113 Cal. App. 4th 1402 (2003) .....32

*Hartley v. Super. Ct.*,  
 196 Cal. App. 4th 1249 (2011) .....60, 62, 63

*Htay Htay Chin v. Advanced Fresh Concepts Franchise Corp.*,  
 194 Cal. App. 4th 704 (2011) .....49

*Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC*,  
 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014) .....*passim*

*Keene v. Harling*,  
 61 Cal. 2d 318 (1964) .....56

*Kolani v. Gluska*,  
 64 Cal. App. 4th 402 (1998) .....23

*Marathon Entm’t, Inc. v. Blasi*,  
 42 Cal. 4th 974 (2008) .....56

*Mercurio v. Super. Ct.*,  
 96 Cal. App. 4th 167 (2002) .....51

*Parada v. Super. Ct.*,  
 176 Cal. App. 4th 1554 (2009) .....60, 62, 63

*Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Super. Ct.*,  
 48 Cal. 4th 665 (2010) .....44

*Peleg v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.*,  
 204 Cal. App. 4th 1425 (2012) .....62

*Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.*,  
 238 Cal. App. 4th 227 (2015) .....62

*Reyes v. Macy’s, Inc.*,  
 202 Cal. App. 4th 1119 (2011) .....18

*Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC*,  
 205 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2012) .....32

*Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC*,  
 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015) .....*passim*

*Sanchez v. W. Pizza Enters., Inc.*,  
 172 Cal. App. 4th 154 (2009) .....16

*Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc. v. Super. Ct.*,  
 234 Cal. App. 4th 1109 (2015) .....*passim*

*Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno*,  
 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013) .....42, 43

*Trivedi v. Curexo Tech. Corp.*,  
 189 Cal. App. 4th 387 (2010) .....32

*Universal Pro. Serv., L.P. v. Super. Ct.*,  
 234 Cal. App. 4th 1128 (2015) .....62

*Williams v. Super. Ct.*,  
 237 Cal. App. 4th 642 (2015) .....*passim*

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1915(a)(1) .....43

Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA") .....25

Federal Fair Credit Reporting Act ("FCRA") .....9, 12, 43, 48

**State Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code  
 § 1598.....56  
 § 1599.....55  
 § 1668.....24  
 § 1670.5.....57  
 § 3513.....24

California Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act .....9

California Fair Employment and Housing Act ("FEHA") .....41

California Investigative Consumer Report Agencies Act. ....9

California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 ("PAGA") .....1

Massachusetts Consumer Credit Reporting Act ("MCRA") .....64

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
 23.....5, 6, 13
